FILE NO. 200639

RESOLUTION NO.

1 [Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - Sexually Transmitted Disease Program Management and Collaboration - \$883,085] 2 3 Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 4 expend a grant in the amount of \$883,085 from the California Department of Public 5 Health for participation in a program, entitled "Sexually Transmitted Disease Program 6 Management and Collaboration," for the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024. 7 8 WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has agreed to fund 9 San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$883,085 for participation 10 in a program, entitled "Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) Program Management and 11 Collaboration," for the period of July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2024; and 12 WHEREAS, The funds will be used for the implementation of public health activities to 13 monitor, investigate, and prevent sexually transmitted diseases (STD) in collaboration with 14 community-based organizations within the local health jurisdiction; and 15 WHEREAS, The public health activities will consist of Emergency Operations and 16 Coordination, Responder Safety and Health, Identification of Vulnerable Populations, 17 Information Sharing, Emergency Public Information and Warning and Risk Communication, 18 Nonpharmaceutical Interventions, Quarantine and Isolation Support, Distribution and Use of 19 Medical Material, Surge Management, Public Health Coordination with Healthcare Systems, 20 Infection Control, Public Health Surveillance and Real-time Reporting, Public Health 21 Laboratory Testing, Equipment, Supplies, Shipping, and Data Management; and 22 WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and 23 WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received 24 the award on December 3, 2019, for a project start date of July 1, 2019; and 25

1	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of		
2	\$31,723; now, therefore, be it		
3	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant		
4	in the amount of \$883,085 from the CDPH; and, be it		
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and		
6	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it		
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the		
8	Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it		
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being fully		
10	executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board of		
11	Supervisors for inclusion in the official file.		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		Mayor
3	_/s/	
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
5	Director of Health	Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		